

Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Worcester, ss.

NO. SJC-13284

**LOUISE BARRON, JACK BARRON and ARTHUR ST.
ANDRE,**

Appellants

v.

**SOUTHBOROUGH BOARD OF SELECTMEN and TOWN OF
SOUTHBOROUGH,**

Appellees

**ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT**

**AMICUS BRIEF (SOLICITED) OF MASSACHUSETTS
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL COMMITTEES IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEES AND REQUESTING AFFIRMANCE**

John Foskett, BBO No. 175540
VALERIO DOMINELLO & HILLMAN, LLC
One University Avenue
Suite 300B
Westwood, MA 02090
617-862-2005

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

CONCISE STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS
CURIAE AND INTEREST.....5

MASS.R.APP.PRO. 17(C)(5) DECLARATION OF
AMICUS CURIAE.....6

ARGUMENT.....7

I. THIS COURT SHOULD RULE THAT THE
ARTICLE 16 SPEECH RIGHT AT “PUBLIC
COMMENT” SESSIONS DURING THE OPEN
MEETINGS OF LOCAL BOARDS/
COMMITTEES IS MEASURED BY THE
STANDARDS THAT APPLY TO LIMITED
PUBLIC FORA9

II. AN INTERPRETATION OF ARTICLE 16 IN
HARMONY WITH THE OPEN MEETING LAW
SHOULD PROVIDE FOR ADEQUATE
CONTROL OVER SPEECH AND CONDUCT
BY THE CHAIR DURING “PUBLIC
COMMENT” SESSIONS SO THAT THE VITAL
BUSINESS OF SCHOOL COMMITTEES CAN
BE CONDUCTED EFFICIENTLY AND
PRODUCTIVELY.....15

CONCLUSION.....23

ADDENDUM.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barrett v. Walker County School Dist.</i> , 872 F.3d 1209 (11 th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Davison v. Rose</i> , 19 F.4th 626 (4 th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> No. 21-1532 (2022)	14, 17
<i>Fairchild v. Liberty Indep. School Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 747 (5 th Cir. 2010)	13, 17, 18
<i>Roman v. Trustees of Tufts College</i> , 461 Mass. 707 (2012).....	passim

Statutes and Rules

G.L. c. 30A, § 18	5, 10
G.L. c. 30A, § 20(g).....	16, 20
G.L. c. 71, § 15	10
G.L. c. 71, § 16	10
G.L. c. 71, § 16A	10
G.L. c. 71, § 37	10
G.L. c. 71, § 37H	11
G.L. c. 71, § 37Q	11
G.L. c. 71, § 41	13
G.L. c. 71, § 53	13
G.L. c. 71, § 57	11
G.L. c. 71, § 59	13
G.L. c. 71, §37A	11

G.L. c. 71B, § 3.....	11
G.L. c. 71B, § 3A.....	13
G.L. c. 76, § 1	11
G.L. c. 76, § 12B(d).....	11
G.L. c. 150E, § 1.....	11
G.L. c. 180, § 4	5
St. 1993, chapter 71	12
20 U.S.C., § 1232(g).....	13
34 CFR Part 99	13
603 CMR 23.00	13
Mass.R.App.Pro. 17(c)(4).....	5
Mass.R.App.Pro. 17(c)(5).....	6
 Other Authorities	
https://www.nsba.org/News/2021/end-threats-violence-joint-statement	22
<i>Reuters Investigates</i> , "School Boards Get Death Threats Amid Rage Over Race, Gender, Mask Policies", Feb, 15, 2022	22
<i>School Law in Massachusetts</i> , "Powers and Responsibilities of the School Committee", Nicholas J. Dominello and Elizabeth B. Valerio, § 2.1 (4 th ed. 2022 MCLE).....	12
Talbot, "The Increasingly Wild World of School Board Meetings", <i>The New Yorker</i> , October 8, 2021	21
